Arkansas Code § 26-51-201(a)(3), concerning the income tax 1 

imposed on individuals, trusts, and estates, is amended to read as follows: 2 

(3)  For tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2024: 3 

(A)  Every resident, individual, trust, or estate having 4 

net income less than or equal to eighty-seven thousand dollars ($87,000) 5 

eighty-nine thousand six hundred dollars ($89,600) shall determine the amount 6 

of income tax due under this subsection in accordance with the table set 7 

forth below: 8 

From      Less Than or Equal To   Rate  9 

$0       $5,099 $5,299   0%  10 

$5,100 $5,300   $10,299 $10,599   2%  11 

$10,300 $10,600   $14,699 $15,099   3%  12 

$14,700 $15,100   $24,299 $24,999   3.4%  13 

$24,300 $25,000   $87,000 $89,600   4.4% 3.9%  14 

(B)  Every resident, individual, trust, or estate having 15 

net income greater than eighty-seven thousand dollars ($87,000) eighty-nine 16 

thousand six hundred dollars ($89,600) shall determine the amount of income 17 

tax due under this subsection in accordance with the table set forth below: 18 

From      Less Than or Equal To   Rate  19 

$0       $4,400 $4,500   2%  20 

$4,401 $4,501 and above  $8,800     4% 3.9%  21 

$8,801 and above        4.4%  22 

(C)  Every resident, individual, trust, or estate having 23 

net income greater than or equal to eighty-seven thousand one dollars 24 

($87,001) eighty-nine thousand six hundred one dollars ($89,601) but not 25 

greater than ninety thousand eight hundred dollars ($90,800) ninety-two 26 

thousand seven hundred dollars ($92,700) shall reduce the amount of income 27 

tax due as determined under subdivision (a)(3)(B) of this section by 28 

deducting a bracket adjustment amount in accordance with the table set forth 29

[...]

(B)  On the next three thousand dollars ($3,000) of net 9 

income or any part thereof, two percent (2%); 10 

(C)  On the next five thousand dollars ($5,000) of net 11 

income or any part thereof, three percent (3%); and 12 

(D)  On net income exceeding eleven thousand dollars 13 

($11,000), four and eight-tenths percent (4.8%) four and three-tenths percent 14 

(4.3%). 15 

16 

SECTION 3.  Arkansas Code § 26-51-205(b)(5), concerning the income tax 17 

imposed on foreign corporations, is amended to read as follows: 18 

(5)  For tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2024, every 19

[...]

(B)  On the next three thousand dollars ($3,000) of net 25 

income or any part thereof, two percent (2%); 26 

(C)  On the next five thousand dollars ($5,000) of net 27 

income or any part thereof, three percent (3%); and 28 

(D)  On net income exceeding eleven thousand dollars 29 

($11,000), four and eight-tenths percent (4.8%) four and three-tenths percent 30 

(4.3%). 31 

32 

SECTION 4.  TEMPORARY LANGUAGE.  DO NOT CODIFY.  Transfer to Arkansas 33 

Reserve Fund Set-Aside. 34 

On July 2, 2024, the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State shall transfer 35 

on his or her books and the books of the Treasurer of State and the Auditor 36 

of State two hundred ninety million dollars ($290,000,000) from the General 1 

Revenue Allotment Reserve Fund to the Arkansas Reserve Fund Set-Aside for the 2 

purpose established in Acts 2023 (1st Ex. Sess.), No. 11, § 1. 3 

4 

SECTION 5.  EMERGENCY CLAUSE.  It is found and determined by the 5 

General Assembly of the State of Arkansas that this act would create 6